
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 10 December 2015 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 12) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) DM/15/03322/FPA - Ox Close Primary School, Ox Close 
Crescent, Spennymoor  (Pages 13 - 26) 

  Proposed school extension including new Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA), staff and visitor parking and resurfacing of existing play 
yard 
 

 b) DM/15/02581/FPA - Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 27 
- 44) 

  Demolition of 5no. bungalows and erection of 11no. bungalows 
and 12no. apartments 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 December 2015 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 
Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor and C Wilson 
 
 

Also Present: 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
T Burnham – Senior Planning Officer 
S Pilkington – Senior Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Armstrong, D Boyes and S 
Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to minutes numbered 5(b) and 5(c) being amended to read as 
follows:- 
 
5b DM/15/00730/FPA – Site of the former St Peter’s School, Main Road, 
Gainford 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 3 
affordable housing units and the dedication of a Public Open Space area adjacent 
to the site.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5c Land to the south of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, Trimdon Village 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, to 
the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
provision of 3 affordable housing units and off site sporting and recreation 
contribution of £1000 per dwelling, and the provision of a landscaping buffer to the 
south and west of the site.   
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor A Patterson declared an interest in item numbered 5b) on the Agenda 
DM/15/02372/OUT – land to the south east of High Grange, Crook. The Councillor 
advised that it may be construed that she had pre-determined the application. The 
Member left the meeting during consideration of the application.   
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a DM/15/02914/FPA - Field Barn to the east of Hawcroft Lane, 

Cotherstone  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the conversion of a field barn to 1no. residential dwelling (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Pla
[...]
lication.   
 
The Chairman made the point that re-use of buildings of this type was now 
encouraged by planning policy. 
 
Councillor Kay asked if the development was sustainable and if a condition could 
be included that Teesdale stone slate be used in place of red clay pantiles which 
would be very noticeable in the open countryside. 
 
In response the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the proposal constituted 
sustainable development. Cotherstone served other villages in the west of the 
County and was classed as a tier 4 settlement. The barn was only 100m outside of 
the village and within walking distance of facilities, including the local primary 
school. In accordance with the NPPF the site represented a sustainable location in 
a rural area. He acknowledged that stone slate would be preferable but the building 
was not listed and the existing roof was not made of this material. Stone slate was 
expensive and difficult to find. He also felt that imitation pantiles were sometimes 
confused with clay pantiles, and it was the imitation pantiles that were more vivid in 
colour. Clay pantiles would weather to a more subdued colour. There were 
examples of other buildings in the village with red clay pantile roofs and next to 
listed buildings, as seen by Members on the site visit. It was an appropriate local 
material and he did not consider it to be harmful to the appearance of the area. 
 
To clarify, the Solicitor – Planning and Development advised that conditions had to 
be tested against certain criteria, one of which was that they must be necessary to 
make the development acceptable. Members could only impose a condition 
requiring the roof to be constructed out of Teesdale stone slate if they were 
satisfied that it would be necessary to refuse the permission if the roof was not 
constructed out of Teesdale stone slate.    
 
In terms of the concerns expressed about traffic, Councillor Davidson advised that 
he had observed tracks in the field leading beyond the barn which were clearly 
being used. The access road was already in use by vehicles and he did not 
envisage that the development would make any real difference in terms of impact 
on the highway. The Member seconded approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Richardson considered that on the face of it the site appeared suitable 
for development but there were a number of issues; the narrow access track, the 
lack of services to the field and the proposed red clay pantile roof. He agreed with 
Councillor R Bell that the proposals were contrary to saved Local Plan Policy ENV3 
and Part 12 of the NPPF, and he could not support the application.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
At this point Councillor Patterson left the meeting. 
 
5b DM/15/02372/OUT - Land to the south east of High Grange, Crook  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for up to “15 executive dwellings” with all matters reserved (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
T Burnham, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site.  
 
Mr S Murphy, a resident of High Grange addressed the Committee against the 
application.  His main representation was that development on this site had been 
recommended for refusal on three previous occasions and this was the fourth 
application in eight years, with the last one being within a year of the current 
proposals. He lived in the terraced houses adjacent to the site. The main road was 
unsafe and accidents were common. The development would be out of keeping in 
what was a lovely unspoilt village built in the 1800s. Should this application be also 
refused he asked if the Council could prevent any further applications coming 
forward within the next 10 years to save residents from having to repeatedly submit 
objections to schemes. Mr Murphy was advised by the Solicitor – Planning and 
Development that this was not possible. 
 
Councillor Richardson, although he did not support the application, made the point 
that High Grange was not in an isolated rural location and was surrounded by other 
single properties and allotments. 
 
Councillor Davidson moved and Councillor Clare seconded that the application be 
refused. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Patterson returned to the meeting. 
 
5c DM/15/02604/FPA - Low Etherley Farm, 2 Low Etherley, Bishop 

Auckland  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing farm buildings and the erection of 3no. 
dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
T Burnham, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
 

Page 6



Councillor H Smith, local Member addressed the Committee. She stated that she 
and Councillor Turner had asked for this to be brought to Committee after being 
contacted by residents who would be directly affected by the proposals. There 
would be no issues if the scheme had been for two houses on the site vacated by 
the demolition of the existing farm buildings but Plot 1 would be on agricultural land 
and outside the settlement boundary. Despite separation distances being in excess 
of 21m the local Members agreed with local residents that the impact on the privacy 
of neighbouring residents would be significant.  The proposals constituted an 
extension into the open countryside and would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
The concerns of residents had been outlined in the report which included traffic and 
road safety, drainage and sewerage, and the frequen
[...]
n 
adjacent farm and was accessed from that farm.  
 
The Highways Officer did not consider this to be a reason for refusal of the 
application on highway grounds. The access was already in use and the principle of 
use by agricultural vehicles would be able to continue in the future without any 
severe impact.  
 

Page 9



In response to a question from Councillor Davidson with regard to density of the 
site, the Senior Planning Officer informed the Member that the amenity space for 
each dwelling was deemed to be appropriate for the size of the site. 
 
Councillor Clare accepted that access to the grazing land at the moment was 
gained by an adjacent farm and whilst this may make the land difficult to rent in 
future, it was not a material planning consideration. He was not convinced by the 
argument that the development was unsustainable in view of the proximity of the 
site to Bishop Auckland, and the loss of amenities had been experienced by the 
entire community. The residents of the new dwellings would be car owners. Whilst 
he also understood the arguments of the neighbouring residents about the impact 
on their quality of life, he could not accept that their quality of life would be affected. 
The quality of life of people living in towns was not affected by living in proximity to 
other buildings.   
 
He referred Members to the similarities with the previous application in respect of 
proposals for housing at High Grange where one of the reasons for refusal was that 
the development would be detrimental to the character of the surrounding area. 
This was also a traditional community and three huge dwellings were to be placed 
in the adjoining field. He was not convinced by the agent that a ‘rural palette’ of 
materials would be used as these were clearly modern executive homes next to a 
traditional village. He therefore had a lot of sympathy with the residents’ view that 
these dwellings would be overbearing by their size and would be incongruent in the 
village. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded that High Grange was a large greenfield site 
with no properties surrounding it. By comparison, this site was a run-down farm 
complex set behind existing properties which were located on the main road. Unlike 
the application at High Grange these proposals would not impact on the character 
and appearance of the area.  
 
With regard to the points made about the properties being overbearing the 
Chairman advised that on the site visit the difference in land levels could be 
observed. 
 
Councillor Nicholson appreciated the views of both those who had objected to the 
application and those who wanted to improve the area. He was mindful of the 
advice about settlement boundaries and recent appeal decisions in that regard, and 
also noted that there had been no objections from consultees. He therefore 
considered that there were no grounds to refuse the application which accorded 
with the NPPF, and moved approval of the application.   
 
Councillor Davidson was mindful of recent legal advice which reiterated that loss of 
view was not a material planning consideration. He did not consider that privacy 
would be compromised given the 30m separation distances, and seconded 
approval of the application. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  

Page 10



At this point Councillors Davidson, Huntington, Kay and Taylor left the meeting.  
 

6 DM/15/02533/FPA - Unit B to C, Enterprise City, Green Lane Industrial Estate, 
Spennymoor  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for change of use from use class B8 (warehousing) to use class B2 
(General Industry) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Richardson moved and Councillor Clare seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/03322/FPA  

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Proposed school extension including new Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA), staff and visitor parking and 
resurfacing of existing play yard 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham County Council 

ADDRESS: 
Ox Close Primary School, Ox Close Crescent, 
Spennymoor, Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Spennymoor 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application relates to Ox Close Primary School, located to the west of Ox Close 

Crescent, Spennymoor. The school is enclosed by private playing fields and yard areas 
to the west and shares the site with Ox Close Nursery located to the immediate north of 
the school buildings. The school site is generally bordered by neighbouring residential 
properties and by Jubilee Park to the south west. A public footpath extends along the 
northern boundary of the site linking Ox Close Crescent with the remainder of the 
Greenways Estate to the west and other pedestrian routes to the east.   

 
2. Access to the site and the adjacent nursery is taken from Ox Close Crescent via a 

private access road to the north of the main school buildings. 
 

3. The proposed school extension is required as a result of an increased demand for 
school places in the area and because the existing school already operates at capacity. 
A classroom extension, hall extension, internal refurbishment and Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) is proposed together with additional car parking, Subject to the receipt of 
necessary approvals it is intended to provide the additional accommodation and facilities 
by
[...]
congestion issues 
associated with the majority of Schools in County Durham at the start and the end of the 
school-day. It is also acknowledged that there would be some additional traffic, on-street 
car parking and associated congestion issues associated with the 2no. additional 
classrooms being considered under this planning application. 

 
57. Although the 2no. additional classrooms proposed would be supported by an additional 

8no. on-site car parking spaces bringing the total number of on-site car parking spaces 
to 30no it is noted that this is well below the maximum permitted on-site car parking of 
70no. spaces required in accordance with the County Durham Parking and Accessibility 
Standards 2014. Whilst the additional 8no. on-site car parking spaces are therefore 
welcomed from a highways/traffic point of view a request was made to investigate the 
creation of more on-site car parking to ease the congestion on Ox Close Crescent 
further. 

 
58. In relation to cycle provision and based on an expected maximum number of pupils in 

September 2016 of 275no. with the total number of Primary/Nursery staff across the site 
increasing to 64no. from the existing 61no. staff presently on site), a minimum of 27no. 
additional on-site cycle parking spaces would be needed to comply with the Parking and 
Accessibility Standards over and above existing on site cycle parking provision. A 
request has therefore been made for the creation of additional enclosed and covered 
on-site cycle parking spaces to promote cycling to and from the school for pupils and 
staff and help reduce the dependency on trips by car. Such details are to be controlled 
by condition should approval be granted. 

 

Page 20



 
 
59. With regards to the school travel plan, it is identified that the Ox Close Primary School 

Travel Plan is over 10 years old with no evidence of it ever being reviewed. It is 
therefore requested that the 2no. additional classrooms be considered on the basis that
[...]
ilar size and species. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with policies 
E15 and D1 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision  have, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment 
of the proposals, issues raised, and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner. All concerns raised during the consultation and publicity period were 
forwarded to the applicant and satisfactorily resolved during the statutory determination 
period. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
Statutory responses from the Highway Authority and Sport England 
Internal responses from Drainage, Ecology Environmental Health (Noise) and Landscape/ 
Arboriculture 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed school extension including new 
external Multi Use Games Area, staff and 
visitor parking and resurfacing of existing play 
yard 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  10 December 2015  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/02581/FPA  

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Demolition of 5no. bungalows and erection of 11no. 
bungalows and 12no. apartments 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Kitchen, Livin 

ADDRESS: Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe, Co Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Aycliffe East 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Plan
[...]
cent to housing developments of ten or more dwellings. For 
every ten dwellings, a minimum of 100m2 of informal play space and 500m2 of amenity 
space is required. For the purposes of this application a net increase of 18no. units is 
proposed, taking into account the loss of the 5no. existing dwellings on this site. This 

Page 35



equates to a 180m2 informal play space and 900m2 amenity space requirement. Where 
this level cannot be provided, either fully or in part, an in lieu commuted sum equivalent 
to £1000 per dwelling is required.  

 
76. The proposed site layout provides a small area of open amenity space to the north west 

of the site (approximately 250m2) but would involve the loss of an existing narrow strip 
of designated open space to the south of the site adjacent to the mature landscape 
buffer (as identified in the ‘Open Space Needs Assessment’ (OSNA) but not allocated 
on the development Plan as Open Space. 

 
77. This strip serves little recreational or amenity value, located in-between existing 

dwellings to the north and the woodland buffer to the south, and with significant areas of 
more useable amenity space in the close vicinity. The loss of this narrow strip to allow 
for the redevelopment of the wider site is therefore not considered significant. 

 
78. To address the combined loss of this strip and under provision of open space elsewhere 

across the site, the applicant has agreed to enter into a S106 agreement, providing a 
commuted sum of £23,000 (£19,000 Phase 1 contribution and £4000 Phase 2 
contribution). A draft agreement confirming this figure has been submitted in support of 
the application alongside the protection of 3no. affordable units in perpetuity. 
Accordingly, the scheme is considered to comply with the provisions of saved policies 
L2 and L5 subject to adherence to the terms of this agreement. 

 
Arboricultural/Landscape impact: 
 
79. Saved Local Plan Policies E1 and D5 require new development to be designed an
[...]
 in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.   

 

CONCLUSION 

 
94. The principle of redeveloping this site for residential use is considered acceptable given 

its sustainable location and previously developed nature. The proposal would provide an 
appropriate mix of housing in an accessible location and would enhance the character 
and appearance of the area.  
 

95. Careful consideration has been given to the scale and design of the proposed 
development, its relationship to surrounding development including the impact on 
amenity/privacy standards. The proposed development is considered to satisfy highway 
safety requirements whilst taking account of ecological and landscape/ arboricultural 
constraints as well as contaminated land, flooding and open space provision. Although 
the provision of public open space falls below the minimum requirements, the applicant 
has agreed a commuted sum with the Local Planning Authority through a s106 legal 
undertaking. 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
96. No public objections have been received about the proposed development which is 

considered to accord with relevant national and local plan policies. Subject therefore to 
the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and completion of the legal agreement 
it is recommended for approval.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
to secure the payment of a commuted sum of £23,000 in lieu of adequate on site open 
space provision and affordable housing provision, and the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approved plans 

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following ap
[...]
o ensure sustainability remains a key consideration of the proposed 
development in accordance with the overarching principles of the NPPF. 

 
13. Tree protection plan 

No construction or demolition work shall take place, nor any site cabins, materials or 
machinery be brought on site until all trees and hedges, indicated on the approved 
scaled tree protection plan as to be retained, are protected by the erection of fencing, 
placed as indicated on the plan, inspected by the local authority and agreed in writing as 
satisfactory.  

Page 41



Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with policy E15 
(Safeguarding of woodland, trees and hedgerows) of the Sedgefield Borough Local 
Plan. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision  have, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment 
of the proposals, issues raised, and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner. All concerns raised during the consultation and publicity period were forward 
to the applicant and satisfactorily resolved during the statutory determination period. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
Statutory responses from the Highway Authority, NWL and the Environment Agency 
Internal responses from Sustainability, Drainage, Environmental Health (Air quality), 
Archaeology, Design and Historic Environment, Ecology, Environmental Health 
(Contaminated Land), Noise Action Team, Landscape/Arboriculture, Spatial Policy and 
Public Rights of Way 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Demolition of 5no. bungalows and erection of 
11no. bungalows and 12no. apartments 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  10 December 2015  

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2015
	5a DM/15/03322/FPA - Ox Close Primary School, Ox Close Crescent, Spennymoor
	5b DM/15/02581/FPA - Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 10 December 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, 
E Huntington, I Jewell, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson and C Wilson

Also Present:
M O’Sullivan – Planning Officer
J McGargill – Highway Development Manager
N Carter – Solicitor – Planning and Development
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Davidson, L Taylor and S 
Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor K Davidson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor M Dixon declared an interest in planning application DM/15/02581/FPA – 
Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe as he was a Member on the Board of Livin. The 
Member left the meeting when the application was considered. 

Councillor J Clare also declared an interest in planning application 
DM/15/02581/FPA – Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe. He believed that part of the 
land was owned by Great Aycliffe Town Council, on which he was a serving 
Member. The  Member left the meeting during consideration of the application.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.



5 Applications to be determined 

5a DM/15/03322/FPA - Ox Close Primary School, Ox Close Crescent, 
Spennymoor 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for a school extension including new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), 
staff and visitor parking and resurfacing of existing play yard (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

M O’Sullivan, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Councillor K Thompson, local Member stated that although he was not against the 
application he disagreed with the ‘elastoplast’ approach to dealing with school 
capacity. 

He agreed with the comments of the Highways Authority which stated that on the 
basis of previous and anticipated additional primary school classrooms in the 
Spennymoor and surrounding areas Highway Development Management Officers 
would have preferred to see a new primary school built which would take some of 
the pressure off the existing primary schools with regard to traffic/parking issues. 
He concurred with these views which had not been reflected in the report. The 
report stated that the additional classrooms would be supported by an additional 8 
no. parking spaces bringing the total number of on-site car parking spaces to 30 
which was well below the maximum permitted on-site car parking of 70, as required 
by the County Durham Parking and Accessibility Standards 2014.

He asked for an additional condition requiring the applicant to provide more on-site 
parking spaces to ease congestion in the street, and also that traffic flow be 
reviewed by the Highways Authority. He did not consider that the school should be 
required to do this. The Local Education Authority should work in partnership with 
other services within DCC to resolve the problems in the locality.

A housing need of 2000 properties had been identified for Spennymoor and 
proposals for a development of 400-500 houses had not taken into account the 
number of available school places. He acknowledged that similar concerns existed 
across the County but the traffic situation was very poor at Ox Close and attempts 
to improve the problems experienced had been unsuccessful.

D Coyle, on behalf of the applicant stated that this scheme represented significant 
investment for the primary school with proposals for 2 new classrooms, a MUGA, 
extension to the hall and additional car parking spaces. He was aware of the 
pressure on school places but the cost of a new build would be in excess of the 
total capital budget. The investment would enhance the educational curriculum at 
the school. He appreciated the Member’s concerns about parking provision but 
every option had been explored and 8 spaces was the maximum that could be 
provided on-site. 



The Highway Development Manager clarified that the standard requirement for 70 
spaces applied to new build schools. The Highways Authority acknowledged that 
there would be an increase in traffic but this would be managed through a robust 
and effective Travel Plan. The street was hard paved on one side to accommodate 
the demand for resident parking and the street was traffic-calmed. Vehicular speeds 
around schools was generally low because of congestion at pick-up/drop-off times, 
and there was no history of accidents at the school.

The Solicitor – Planning and Development referred to Councillor Thompson’s 
request for a condition requiring additional parking spaces. He advised that 
conditions had to be tested against certain criteria, one of which was that they must 
be necessary. Members had heard from the Highways Officer that the standards 
requiring a maximum of 70 on-site spaces applied to new build schools, and taking 
into account the impact of 2 additional classrooms, the Planning Officer considered 
that on balance 8 additional car parking spaces was acceptable. The Committee 
had also heard from the applicant’s representative that the site could not be re-
configured to increase the number of spaces.

Councillor Boyes made the comment that the congestion at Ox Close was 
experienced by the majority of schools across the County, and in response to a 
question from the Member about the MUGA, the Planning Officer explained that the 
facility would be closed outside school times and therefore a Noise Impact 
Assessment was not required.

The Chairman acknowledged the concerns expressed but considered that on 
balance these were outweighed by the benefits the proposals would bring to the 
school.

Following a question from Councillor Patterson, the Planning Officer advised that 
the trees on-site were a mix of both young and mature trees but none were 
protected. However the majority of the trees would be retained and those that were 
to be removed would be replaced with hedging.

Councillor Boyes moved and Councillor Armstrong seconded that the application be 
approved.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.
Councillors Dixon and Clare left the meeting.

5b DM/15/02581/FPA - Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of 5no. bungalows and erection of 11no. bungalows 
and 12no. apartments (for copy see file of Minutes). 

M O’Sullivan, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. 



Following a request for clarification about the Section 106 Legal Obligation, 
Members were advised that the Agreement would secure open space within the 
Division. Affordable housing would be secured in perpetuity and any request to 
amend this provision in future would require a Deed of Variation. 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum of £23,000 in lieu of adequate on site open space provision and affordable 
housing provision.


